
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

 LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2960

ANSWERED ON 12TH DECEMBER,2024


ESTABLISHMENT OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN UTTAR PRADESH


 2960.     SHRI ANAND BHADAURIA:


    Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes being run by the Government to set up and promote food processing industries in the country, scheme-wise;

(b) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised for the same during 2023-24 and 2024- 25, scheme and year-wise; and

(c) the details of the number of food processing industries set up during the last three years and the current year in the State of Uttar Pradesh, district and year-wise, particularly in Sitapur and Lakhimapur Kheri districts?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). In order to promote and ensure overall development in the food processing sector, Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been incentivizing setting up/expansion of related infrastructure through its Central Sector Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) Scheme, Production

Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industry (PLISFPI) and Centrally Sponsored PM Formalization of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme across the country. These schemes are not region or state specific but demand driven. Under sub-schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI provides mostly credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) to entrepreneurs with total outlay of Rs.5520 crore for 15th Finance Commission Cycle. MoFPI also provides financial, technical and business support for setting up/ upgradation of micro food processing enterprises under PMFME scheme. The scheme is operational from 2020-21 to 2025-26 with total outlay of Rs. 10,000 crores.

PLISFPI is, inter alia, intended to support creation of global food manufacturing champions and support Indian brands of food products in international market. The Scheme is operational for a period from 2021-22 to 2026-27 with an outlay of Rs. 10,900 crores.


(b). Year-wise total allocation and funds utilized under these schemes during 2023-24 and 2024-25 is placed at ANNEXURE-I.


(c). MoFPI does not setup any food processing Industries on its own. However, it incentivizes setting up of such industries through its scheme. The details of projects approved in Uttar Pradesh state since

2021-22 under schemes of MoFPI is placed at ANNEXURE-II.


 *****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2960 FOR ANSWER ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2024 REGARDING

“ESTABLISHMENT OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN UTTAR PRADESH”


Details of funds allocated and funds utilized under schemes of MoFPI

 (Rs in Crores)

Scheme

2023-24
2024-25

(as on 30.11.2024)

R.E. A.E. B.E. A.E.

PMKSY 745.00 666.21 729.00 260.13

PMFME 800.00 778.84 879.50 653.69

PLIS 1150.00 590.50 1444.02 11.72

R.E.—Revised Estimates, A.E.- Actual Expenditure, B.E. – Budget Estimate


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2960 FOR ANSWER ON 12TH DECEMBER, 2024 REGARDING

“ESTABLISHMENT OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES IN UTTAR PRADESH”


A. List of approved projects in Uttar Pradesh state under component scheme of PMKSY since 2021-22

Sl. No. Project Name District Date of Approval
Project Cost

(Rs in Cr)

Approved

Grant-in-aid

(Rs in Cr)

Component Scheme -- Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme

1
Shree Laxmi Frozen

Foods

Farukhhabad 25.05.2022
14.93 5.61

2
Brijwasi Keshav Milk

Product

Mathura 08.12.2022
47.43 8.43

3
Dairy Craft India

Private Limited

Bareily 08.12.2022
71.35 8.24

4

CP Milk and food

products private

limited

Gorakhpur 08.12.2022

50.5 9.05

5
MI Food Industries

Pvt Ltd

Unnao 23.03.2023
24.74 6.26

6 Basera  Dairy Projects Aligarh 28.06.2023 37.66 10

7
Q Line Healthcare

Private Limited

Lucknow 28.06.2023
36 10

Component Scheme -- Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme

8
M/s Govindgreen

Foods Infratech
Kanpur Dehat 19.05.2022 8.1553 2.13

9
M/s Mahaan Milk

Foods Private Limited
Hathras 05.01.2023 50 5.00

10 M/s Om Cold Storage Kanpur Dehat 19.05.2022 6.6435 2.06

11

M/s Rura Cold

Storage and Ice

Factory Pvt. Ltd

Kanpur Dehat 19.05.2022 13.36 4.55

12
M/s Vadilal Industries

Limited
Bareilly 05.01.2023 31.06 5.00

13
M/s Alpha Milk

Foods Private Limited
Hathras 05.01.2023 22.0406 5.00

14
M/s Haldiram Snacks

Private Limited

Gautam Buddha

Nagar
05.01.2023 219.5267 5.00

15
M/s Maa Annapurna

Agro Refinery
Mirzapur 24.01.2023 20.6 5.00

16
M/s Hanuman Rice &

General Mill
Pilibhit 24.01.2023 19.3429 5.00

17
M/s Shivam Naturals

Oils Pvt Ltd
Hapur 24.01.2023 21.89 5.00

18
M/s Mahesh Namkeen

Pvt. Ltd.
Lucknow 08.07.2023 11.3464 3.20

19
TRS Gold Agro

Private Limited
Chandauli 22.11.2023 7.7053 3.05

20
M/s Maa Vaishno

Rice Mill
Mirzapur 22.11.2023 18.8545 5.00

21
M/s Shrikeshari Food

Agro
Bhadohi 29.02.2024 13.5947 5.00

22 M/s CRD Foods (389) Mathura 29.02.2024 12.3121 5.00

23 M/s CRD Foods (406) Mathura 29.02.2024 12.305 5.00

24
Shri Radhe Agro

Foods
Aligarh 09.11.2022 45.39 9.45


25
Doab Agro Foods

Private Limited
Ballia 09.11.2022 46.52 7.1

26 Grover Foods Limited Bareilly 09.11.2022 40.86 10

27 RC Agro Foods Budaun 09.11.2022 38.73 9.36

28
JCL Agro Products

Private Limited
Meerut 09.11.2022 47.99 15

Component Scheme -- Food Safety & Quality Assurance Infrastructure

29
Foodtech Consults

India Private Limited

Agra 13.02.2024 13.0481 5.507


B. The number of loans sanctioned for Micro Food Processing enterprises under credit linked subsidy in districts of Uttar Pradesh under PMFME Scheme since 2021-22 (till 31st October, 2024):


Sl. No. Districts 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025

1 Agra 2 8 21 9

2 Aligarh 1 13 98 7

3 Ambedkar Nagar 1 37 144 89

4 Amethi 8 68 187 108

5 Amroha 2 4 79 31

6 Auraiya 0  34 78 36

7 Ayodhya 11 90 161 50

8 Azamgarh 4 17 102 85

9 Baghpat  0 4 24 10

10 Bahraich 4 24 93 27

11 Ballia 6 70 173 88

12 Balrampur 4 28 43 27

13 Banda 3 19 72 33

14 Barabanki 2 12 108 107

15 Bareilly 1 43 152 92

16 Basti  0 26 119 100

17 Bhadohi 1 62 151 94

18 Bijnor 2 13 119 62

19 Budaun 0  5 16 12

20 Bulandshahr  0 19 25 17

21 Chandauli 3 80 82 45

22 Chitrakoot 2 18 47 16

23 Deoria 1 12 39 28

24 Etah  0 6 32 10

25 Etawah  0 22 46 23

26 Farrukhabad 1 8 23 11

27 Fatehpur 1 67 240 94

28 Firozabad  0 11 17 16

29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 0 9 10 15

30 Ghaziabad 6 23 29 13

31 Ghazipur 1 57 224 93

32 Gonda 6 38 184 40

33 Gorakhpur 19 57 81 96

34 Hamirpur 0  10 41 11

35 Hapur 1 8 7 14

36 Hardoi 5 39 99 91


37 Hathras  0 3 28 9

38 Jalaun 1 7 42 30

39 Jaunpur  0 33 186 34

40 Jhansi 5 9 84 42

41 Kannauj  0 28 33 19

42 Kanpur Dehat 2 43 109 40

43 Kanpur Nagar 3 44 179 123

44 Kasganj 0  5 55 6

45 Kaushambi  0 20 113 40

46 Kheri 1 24 129 61

47 Kushi Nagar 1 33 114 35

48 Lalitpur 1 7 31 53

49 Lucknow 9 47 58 29

50 Maharajganj 1 12 89 25

51 Mahoba 2 31 65 12

52 Mainpuri  0 30 41 25

53 Mathura  0 11 56 16

54 Mau  0 24 76 46

55 Meerut 5 8 25 10

56 Mirzapur 11 196 88 109

57 Moradabad 3 27 67 22

58 Muzaffarnagar 0 8 16 4

59 Pilibhit  0 13 64 43

60 Pratapgarh 3 40 124 68

61 Prayagraj 2 42 334 129

62 Rae Bareli 5 28 141 101

63 Rampur 0  11 30 9

64 Saharanpur 1 12 16 10

65 Sambhal 1 15 57 31

66 Sant Kabeer Nagar  0 23 126 93

67 Shahjahanpur 2 14 92 56

68 Shamli  0 5 17 12

69 Shravasti 1 7 31 5

70 Siddharth Nagar  0 56 172 123

71 Sitapur  0 6 66 43

72 Sonbhadra  0 63 50 141

73 Sultanpur 25 93 266 125

74 Unnao  0 12 81 110

75 Varanasi 2 153 159 60


C. List of projects with committed Investments in Uttar Pradesh state under PLISFPI Scheme

S. No. Name of the Applicant Plant city Date of Approval Target Segment

1.
Mehrotra Consumer Products

Private Limited

Gautam Budh Nagar 04.01.2022 Category 2-Organic

2.   Organic India Private Limited Barabanki 04.01.2022 Category 2-Organic

3.
Mrs Bectors Food Specialities

Limited

Gautam Budh Nagar 08.10.2022 Millet LE


*****

